Form **PTO-159**4

(Rev. 10/02)

05-13-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)						
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 10256						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Simoniz USA, Inc. and Simoniz Specialty Markets Division, LLC Individual(s) Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:Banknorth, N.A.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 1441 Main Street  City:_SpringfieldState:_MA_Zip:_01108  Individual(s) citizenship  Association 1  Ceneral Partnership 1  Corporation-State					
Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Date: 04/23/2003	Other A national bank  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  76/299,140  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  78/119,142; 78/214,322	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,894,759  1,894,755; 2,254,701;1,438,326;					
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John C. Linderman	registrations involved:					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed					
McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street	8. Deposit account number:  13-0235					
City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103						
	THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.  John C. Linderman  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:						

05/12/2003 TDIAZ1

00000181 76299140

cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

### Trademark Recordation Form Page 2

### Additional U.S. Trademark Registrations to be recorded against:

2,649,594	2,160,500	742,534
580,021	1,231,602	1,897,282
1,047,454	1,004,413	2,589,037
563,838	855,781	862,125
1,613,464	1,625,221	1,956,438
1,587,378	2,172,710	1,958,831
561,771	563,837	628,491
2,289,121	1,808,727	1,506,742
2,209,031	2,161,912	646,267
745,623	2,532,365	761,098

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### Dated as of April 23, 2003

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is made as of April 23, 2003, by and among Simoniz USA, Inc. a Connecticut corporation and Simoniz Specialty Markets Division, LLC a Delaware limited liability (collectively the "Pledgor"), in favor of Banknorth, N.A., a national bank (the "Secured Creditor").

### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof and in effect, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Pledgor and the Secured Creditor, the Secured Creditor agreed to make Loans to the Pledgor. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.
  - B. Pledgor is the owner of the Pledged Collateral (as defined herein).
- C. It is a condition precedent to the Secured Creditor's obligations to make the Loans that Pledgor shall execute and deliver the applicable Loan Documents, including this Agreement.
- D. This Agreement is given by Pledgor in favor of the Secured Creditor to secure the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in Section 2).

### **AGREEMENT**

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pledgor and the Secured Creditor hereby agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Pledge</u>. Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Secured Creditor a continuing first priority security interest in all of Pledgor's right, title and interest, whether now existing or hereafter acquired, in and to the following property (collectively, the "<u>Pledged Collateral</u>") to secure all of the Secured Obligations:
  - (a) Patents issued or assigned to and all patent applications made by Pledgor and all exclusive licenses to Pledgor from third parties or rights to use patents owned by such third parties, including, without limitation, the patents, patent applications and exclusive licenses listed on Schedule A hereto, along with any and all (1) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (2) reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (3) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (4) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements

1

RSR/31465/10/535572v2 04/23/03-BOS/BCB

thereof, and (5) any other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, "Patents");

- (b) Trademarks (including service marks), federal and state trademark registrations and applications made by Pledgor (including Federal Intent To Use Applications), common law trademarks and trade names owned by or assigned to Pledgor, all registrations and applications for the foregoing and all exclusive licenses from third parties of the right to use trademarks of such third parties, including, without limitation, the registrations, applications, unregistered trademarks, service marks and exclusive licenses listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, along with any and all (1) renewals thereof, (2) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (3) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (4) trademarks, trademark registrations, and trade name applications for any thereof and any other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, "Trademarks");
- Copyrights, whether statutory or common law, owned by or assigned to Pledgor, and all exclusive licenses to Pledgor from third parties to use copyrights owned by such third parties, including, without limitation, the registrations, applications and exclusive licenses listed on Schedule C hereto, along with any and all (1) renewals and extensions thereof, (2) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (3) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (4) copyrights and any other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, "Copyrights");
- (d) The entire goodwill of Pledgor's business and other general intangibles (including know-how, trade secrets, customer lists, proprietary information, inventions, methods, procedures and formulae) connected with the use of and symbolized by Trademarks of Pledgor; and
- (e) All Proceeds (as defined under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction (the "UCC") or other relevant law) of any of the foregoing, and in any event including, without limitation, any and all (1) proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Secured Creditor or to Pledgor from time to time with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, (2) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Pledgor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any person acting on behalf of a Governmental Authority), (3) instruments representing amounts receivable in respect of any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, (4) products of the Pledged Collateral and (5) other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Pledged Collateral;

- Section 2. <u>Secured Obligations</u>. The security interest hereby granted shall secure the due and punctual payment and performance of the following liabilities and obligations of the Debtor (herein called the "Secured Obligations"):
  - (1) Principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Loans;
  - (2) Any and all other obligations of the Pledgor to the Secured Creditor under the Credit Agreement or under any agreement or instrument relating thereto, all as amended from time to time; and
    - (3) All other Indebtedness due to Secured Creditor.
- Section 3. No Release. Nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve Pledgor from the performance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement on Pledgor's part to be performed or observed under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or from any liability to any Person under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or impose any obligation on the Secured Creditor to perform or observe any such term, covenant, condition or agreement on Pledgor's part to be so performed or observed or impose any liability on the Secured Creditor for any act or omission on the part of Pledgor relating thereto or for any breach of any representation or warranty on the part of Pledgor contained in this Agreement or any other Loan Document or under or in respect of the Pledged Collateral or made in connection herewith or therewith. The obligations of Pledgor contained in this Section 3 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations hereunder and under the other Loan Documents.
- Section 4. Supplements; Further Assurances. Pledgor (1) agrees that it will join with the Secured Creditor in executing and, at its own expense, will file and refile, or permit the Secured Creditor to file and refile, such financing statements, continuation statements and other documents (including, without limitation, this Agreement and exclusive licenses to use software and other property protected by copyright), in such offices (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, appropriate state trademark offices and the United States Copyright Office), as the Secured Creditor may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate, wherever required or permitted by law in order to perfect and preserve the rights and interests granted to the Secured Creditor hereunder, and (2) hereby authorizes the Secured Creditor to file financing statements and amendments, relative to all or any part thereof, without the signature of Pledgor where permitted by law and agrees to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver to the Secured Creditor such additional assignments, agreements, powers and instruments, as the Secured Creditor may reasonably require to carry into effect the purposes of this Agreement or better to assure and confirm unto the Secured Creditor its respective rights, powers and remedies hereunder. Pledgor shall, upon the reasonable request of the Secured Creditor, and hereby authorizes the Secured Creditor to, take any and all such actions as may reasonably be deemed advisable by the Secured Creditor to perfect and preserve the rights and interests granted to the Secured Creditor with respect to the Pledged Collateral wherever located. All of the foregoing shall be at the sole cost and expense of Pledgor.

Section 5. <u>Representations and Warranties of Pledgor</u>. Pledgor hereby represents and warrants to the Secured Creditor as follows:

- (a) Pledgor is, and, as to Pledged Collateral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof, Pledgor will be, the sole and exclusive owner or, as applicable, licensee of all Pledged Collateral. The pledge and security interest created by this Agreement shall not at any time be subject to any prior lien, pledge, security interest, encumbrance, license, assignment, collateral assignment or charge of any kind, including, without limitation, any filing or agreement to file a financing statement as debtor under the UCC or any similar statute or any subordination arrangement in favor of any party other than Pledgor (collectively, "Liens"), except for those Liens set forth on Schedule D hereto (collectively, "Prior Liens") and except Permitted Liens. Pledgor further represents and warrants to the Secured Creditor that Schedules A, B and C hereto, respectively, are true, correct and complete lists as of the date hereof of all Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights owned by Pledgor and that Schedules D, E and F hereto are true and correct with respect to the matters set forth therein as of the date hereof.
- (b) Pledgor has full corporate power or full power as a limited liability company, authority and legal right to pledge and grant a security interest in the Pledged Collateral in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Pledgor, enforceable against Pledgor in accordance with its terms.
- (c) Except as set forth on Schedule E hereto and except for filings with the Patent and Trademark Office, under the UCC and under applicable foreign law, no authorization, consent, approval, license, qualification or formal exemption from, nor any filing, declaration or registration with, any court (other than in connection with the exercise of judicial remedies), governmental agency or regulatory authority, or with any securities exchange or any other Person is required in connection with (1) the pledge by Pledgor of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, or the execution, delivery or performance by Pledgor of this Agreement, (2) the grant of a security interest (including the priority thereof when the appropriate filings have been made and accepted) in, the Pledged Collateral by Pledgor in the manner and for the purpose contemplated by this Agreement or (3) the exercise of the rights and remedies of the Secured Creditor created hereby.
- (d) Pledgor has made and will continue to make all necessary filings and recordations from time to time and use appropriate statutory notice to protect its interests in the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, recordations of all its interests in the Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in corresponding offices throughout the world and its claims to Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office, in each case including exclusive licenses and as otherwise requested from time to time by Collateral Agent and in a manner consistent with prudent business practices.
- (e) Pledgor owns or has rights to use all the Pledged Collateral and all rights with respect to any of the foregoing used in, necessary for or material to Pledgor's business as currently conducted and as contemplated to be conducted pursuant to the Loan Documents. To Pledgor's best knowledge the use of such Pledged Collateral and all rights with respect to the

foregoing by Pledgor does not infringe on the rights of any Person and, except as set forth on Schedule F attached hereto, no material claim has been made and remains outstanding that Pledgor's use of the Pledged Collateral does or may violate the rights of any third person.

- (f) Upon filings and the acceptance thereof in the appropriate offices under the UCC and in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, this Agreement will create a valid and duly perfected first priority lien and security interest in the United States in the Pledged Collateral on such property and to the extent that a lien can be perfected by such filings, subject to no Liens other than Prior Liens. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Pledgor, constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Pledgor and is enforceable against Pledgor in accordance with its terms.
- Section 6. Covenants. (a) On a continuing basis, Pledgor will, at the expense of Pledgor, subject to any prior licenses, Liens and restrictions make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording offices, all such instruments or documents, including, without limitation, appropriate financing and continuation statements, exclusive licenses and collateral agreements, and take all such action (limited, as aforesaid, if applicable) as may reasonably be deemed necessary or appropriate by the Secured Creditor (1) to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, (2) to assure and confirm to the Secured Creditor the grant or perfection of a security interest in the Pledged Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Creditor, and (3) during the continuation of an Event of Default, to enable the Secured Creditor to exercise and enforce their rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Pledged Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Pledgor:
  - (A) will not enter into any agreement that would impair or conflict with Pledgor's obligations hereunder;
  - (B) will, from time to time, upon the Secured Creditor's request, cause its books and records to be marked with such legends or segregated in such manner as the Secured Creditor may specify and take or cause to be taken such other action and adopt such procedures as the Secured Creditor may specify to give notice or to perfect the security interest in the Pledged Collateral intended to be conveyed hereby;
    - (C) will, promptly following its becoming aware thereof, notify the Secured Creditor of
    - (i) any materially adverse determination in any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office with respect to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to Pledgor's business; or
    - (ii) the institution of any proceeding or any materially adverse determination in any federal, state, local or foreign court or administrative bodies regarding Pledgor's claim of ownership in or right to use any of the Pledged Collateral, its right to register the Pledged Collateral, or its right to keep and maintain such registration in full force and effect;

- (D) will properly maintain and protect the Pledged Collateral to the extent necessary or appropriate for the conduct of Pledgor's business (as presently conducted and as contemplated by the Loan Documents) and consistent with Pledgor's current practice in accordance with applicable statutory requirements;
- (E) will not grant or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof except Liens in favor of the Secured Creditor or as permitted under this Agreement and Liens permitted by Section 7 hereof, and will not execute any security agreement or financing statement covering any of the Pledged Collateral except in the name of the Secured Creditor or as permitted under this Agreement;
- (F) except in accordance with prudent business practices, will not permit to lapse or become abandoned, settle or compromise any pending or future litigation or administrative proceeding with respect to the Pledged Collateral without the consent of the Secured Creditor, or contract for sale or otherwise dispose of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof except pursuant to Section 7 hereof;
- (G) upon Pledgor obtaining knowledge thereof, will promptly notify the Secured Creditor in writing of any event which may reasonably be expected to materially affect the value or utility of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof, the ability of Pledgor or the Secured Creditor to dispose of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof or the rights and remedies of the Secured Creditor in relation thereto including, without limitation, a levy or threat of levy or any legal process against the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof;
- (H) until the Secured Creditor exercises its rights to make collection, will diligently keep adequate records respecting the Pledged Collateral;
- (I) subject to the first sentence of this Section 6(a), hereby authorizes the Secured Creditor, in its sole discretion, to file one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Pledged Collateral without the signature of Pledgor where permitted by law;
- (J) will furnish to the Secured Creditor from time to time statements and amended schedules further identifying and describing the Pledged Collateral and such other materials evidencing or reports pertaining to the Pledged Collateral as the Secured Creditor may from time to time reasonably request, all in reasonable detail;
- (K) will pay when due any and all taxes, levies, maintenance fees, charges, assessments, licenses fees and similar taxes or impositions payable in respect of the Pledged Collateral, except as otherwise provided in the Credit Agreement;
- (L) will comply in all material respects with all laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Pledged Collateral; and

- (M) will deposit with the Secured Creditor as the Secured Creditor shall reasonably request, subject to appropriate confidentiality restrictions, copies of all source code of all software owned by Pledgor which is material to the operation of Pledgor's business and such source code copy shall be of the most current version of all software and shall include all modifications and enhancements thereto and shall be annotated so as to be easily understood by a software technician of reasonable proficiency.
- (b) If, before the Secured Obligations shall have been paid and satisfied in full in cash or cash equivalents, Pledgor shall, (1) obtain any rights to any additional Pledged Collateral or (2) become entitled to the benefit of any additional Pledged Collateral or any renewal or extension thereof, including any reissue, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any Patent, or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and any item enumerated in clause 6(b)(1) or clause 6(b)(2) with respect to Pledgor shall automatically constitute Pledged Collateral if such would have constituted Pledged Collateral at the time of execution of this Agreement, and be subject to the assignment, Lien and security interest created by this Agreement without further action by any party. Pledgor shall promptly provide to the Secured Creditor written notice of any of the foregoing. Pledgor shall, at least once in each calendar quarter, provide written notice to the Secured Creditor of all applications for Patents and all applications for registration of Trademarks or Copyrights made during the preceding calendar quarter. Pledgor agrees, promptly following the written request by the Secured Creditor, to confirm the attachment of the lien and security interest created by this Agreement to any rights described in clause 6(b)(1) or clause 6(b)(2) above if such would have constituted Pledged Collateral at the time of execution of this Agreement by execution of an instrument in form acceptable to the Secured Creditor.
- (c) Pledgor authorizes the Secured Creditor to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedules A, B and/or C</u> annexed hereto to include any future Pledged Collateral of Pledgor, including, without limitations any of the items listed in Section 6(b).
- (d) Pledgor shall file and prosecute diligently all applications for Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights now or hereafter pending that would be useful or beneficial to the businesses of Pledgor to which any such applications pertain, and to do all acts necessary to preserve and maintain all rights in the Pledged Collateral unless such Pledged Collateral has become obsolete to Pledgor's business, as reasonably determined by Pledgor consistent with prudent business practices. Any and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with any such actions shall be borne by Pledgor. Except in accordance with prudent business practices, Pledgor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent, Trademark or Copyright application or any pending Patent, Trademark or Copyright application or any Patent, Trademark or Copyright without the consent of the Secured Creditor.
- Section 7. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. Pledgor will not (a) sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Pledged Collateral except for licensing in the ordinary course of business and such other transactions as may be permitted under the Credit Agreement or (b) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, except for Liens for taxes, assessments or government charges or claims the

payment of which is not at the time required and inchoate Liens imposed by law (each of which shall, except to the extent otherwise required by law, be subordinate to the lien created by this Agreement), the Permitted Liens and the lien granted to the Secured Creditor under this Agreement.

### Section 8. Remedies upon Default.

- (a) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Secured Creditor may to the full extent permitted by law, (1) exercise any and all rights as beneficial and legal owner of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, perfecting assignment of any and all consensual rights and powers with respect to the Pledged Collateral and (2) sell or assign or grant a license to use, or cause to be sold or assigned or a license granted to use any or all of the Pledged Collateral (in the case of Trademarks, along with the goodwill associated therewith) or any part thereof, in each case, free of all rights and claims of Pledgor therein and thereto. In accordance with such rights, the Secured Creditor shall have the (A) right to cause any or all of the Pledged Collateral to be transferred of record into the name of the Secured Creditor or its nominee and (B) the right to impose (i) such limitations and restrictions on the sale or assignment of the Pledged Collateral as the Secured Creditor may deem to be necessary or appropriate to comply with any law, rule or regulation (federal, state or local) having applicability to the sale or assignment, and (ii) any necessary or appropriate requirements for any required governmental approvals or consents.
- (b) Except as provided in this Section 8 and other express notice provisions of the Loan Documents, Pledgor hereby expressly waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all notices, advertisements, hearings or process of law in connection with the exercise by the Secured Creditor of any of their rights and remedies hereunder.
- (c) Pledgor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, ten (10) days' notice from the Secured Creditor of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale or other intended disposition is to take place shall be commercially reasonable notification of such matters. In addition to the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement and in the other Loan Documents, the Secured Creditor shall have all the rights and remedies of a Secured Creditor under the UCC.
- (d) Except as otherwise provided herein, Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, notice or judicial hearing in connection with the Secured Creditor's taking possession or the Secured Creditor's disposition of any of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all prior notice and hearing for any prejudgment remedy or remedies and any such right which Pledgor would otherwise have under law, and Pledgor hereby further waives to the extent permitted by applicable law: (1) all reasonable damages occasioned by such taking of possession; (2) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of the Secured Creditor' rights hereunder; and (3) all rights of redemption, appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law. Any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Pledged Collateral shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and

demand, either at law or in equity, of Pledgor therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against Pledgor and against any and all-Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Pledged Collateral so sold, optioned or realized upon, or any part thereof, from, through or under Pledgor.

Section 9. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds of any Pledged Collateral obtained pursuant to the exercise of any remedy set forth in Section 8 shall be applied as provided in the Credit Agreement.

Section 10. Expenses. Pledgor will pay on demand all reasonable expenses of the Secured Creditor and the Secured Creditor in connection with the preparation, waiver or amendment of this Agreement or other Loan Documents executed in connection therewith, or the administration, default or collection of the Revolving Credit Loans or administration, default, collection in connection with the Secured Creditor's exercise, preservation or enforcement of any of its rights, remedies or options thereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable fees and disbursements of outside legal counsel or accounting, consulting, brokerage or other similar professional fees or expenses, and any reasonable fees or expenses associated with any travel or other costs relating to any appraisals or examinations conducted in connection with the Secured Obligations or any Collateral therefor, and the amount of all such expenses shall, until paid, bear interest at the rate applicable to principal hereunder (including any default rate).

Section 11. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. (a) No failure on the part of the Secured Creditor to exercise, no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay on the part of the Secured Creditor in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

(b) In the event the Secured Creditor shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remedy under this instrument by foreclosure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Secured Creditor, then and in every such case, Pledgor and the Secured Creditor shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be restored to their respective former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Pledged Collateral, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Secured Creditor shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.

Section 12. The Secured Creditor May Perform; the Secured Creditor Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. If Pledgor shall fail to do any act or thing that it has covenanted to do hereunder or any warranty on the part of Pledgor contained herein shall be breached, the Secured Creditor may (but shall not be obligated to) do the same or cause it to be done or remedy any such breach, and may expend funds for such purpose. Any and all amounts so expended by the Secured Creditor shall be paid by Pledgor promptly upon demand therefor, with interest at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement during the period from and including the date on which such funds were so expended to the date of repayment. Pledgor's obligations under this Section

12 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations hereunder. Pledgor hereby appoints the Secured Creditor its attorney-in-fact with an interest, with full authority in the place and stead of Pledgor and in the name of Pledgor, or otherwise, from time to time in the Secured Creditor's reasonable discretion to take any action and to execute any instruments consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents which the Secured Creditor may reasonably deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The foregoing grant of authority is a power of attorney coupled with an interest and such appointment shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement. Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

### Section 13. Indemnity.

- Indemnity. Pledgor agrees to indemnify, reimburse and hold the Secured Creditor and its (a) successors, assigns, employees, agents and servants (collectively, "Indemnitees") harmless from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, damages, injuries, penalties, claims, demands. actions, suits, judgments and any and all reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and the allocated costs of internal counsel) of whatsoever kind and nature imposed on, asserted against or incurred by any of the Indemnitees in any way relating to or arising out of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents or in any other way connected with the administration of the transactions contemplated hereby or the enforcement of any of the terms hereof, or the preservation of any rights hereunder, or in any way relating to or arising out of the manufacture, processing, ownership, ordering, purchase, delivery, control, acceptance, lease, financing, possession, operation, condition, sale, return or other disposition, or use of the Pledged Collateral (including, without limitation, latent or other defects, whether or not discoverable, any claim for patent, trademark, trade secret or copyright infringement), the violation of the laws of any country, state or other governmental body or unit, any tort (including, without limitation, claims arising or imposed under the doctrine of strict liability, or for or on account of injury to or the death of any Person (including any Indemnitee)), or property damage, or contract claim; provided that Pledgor shall have no obligation to an Indemnitee hereunder to the extent it is finally judicially determined that such indemnified liabilities arise solely from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of that Indemnitee.
- (b) <u>Misrepresentations</u>. Without limiting the application of subsection 13(a), Pledgor agrees to pay, indemnify and hold each Indemnitee harmless from and against any loss, costs, damages and expenses which such Indemnitee may suffer, expend or incur in consequence of or growing out of any material misrepresentation by Pledgor in this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents or in any statement or writing contemplated by or made or delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- (c) <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of Pledgor contained in this Section 13 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations hereunder and under the other Loan Documents.
- (d) <u>Reimbursement</u>. Any amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by the Pledged Collateral.

10

Section 14. <u>Litigation</u>. (a) Pledgor shall have the right to commence and prosecute in its own name, as real party in interest, for its own benefit and at its own expense, such applications for protection of Pledged Collateral, suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, counterfeiting, unfair competition, dilution or other damage as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Pledged Collateral. Pledgor shall promptly notify the Secured Creditor in writing as to the commencement and prosecution of any such actions, or threat thereof relating to the Pledged Collateral and shall provide to the Secured Creditor such information with respect thereto as may be reasonably requested. The Secured Creditor shall provide all reasonable and necessary cooperation in connection with any such suit, proceeding or action, including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Secured Creditor shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to file applications for protection of the Pledged Collateral and/or bring suit in the name of Pledgor or the Secured Creditor or to enforce the Pledged Collateral and any license thereunder; in the event of such suit, Pledgor shall, at the request of the Secured Creditor, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents required by the Secured Creditor in aid of such enforcement and Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Secured Creditor, as the case may be, for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Secured Creditor in the exercise of its rights under this Section 14. In the event that the Secured Creditor shall elect not to bring suit to enforce the Pledged Collateral, Pledgor agrees to use all measures, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to prevent the infringement, counterfeiting or other diminution in value of any of the Pledged Collateral by others and for that purpose agrees to diligently maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any person so infringing necessary to prevent such infringement as is in the reasonable business judgment of Pledgor necessary to protect the Pledged Collateral and the Secured Creditor shall provide, at Pledgor's expense, all necessary and reasonable assistance to Pledgor to maintain such action.

Section 15. <u>Modifications in Writing</u>. No amendment, modification, supplement, termination or waiver of or to any provision of this Agreement, nor consent to any departure by Pledgor therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Secured Creditor. Any amendment, modification or supplement of or to any provision of this Agreement, any waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and any consent to any departure by Pledgor from the terms of any provision of this Agreement, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which made or given. Except where notice is specifically required by this Agreement or any other Loan Document, no notice to or demand on Pledgor in any case shall entitle Pledgor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

Section 16. <u>Termination; Release</u>. When all the Secured Obligations (other than Secured Obligations in the nature of continuing indemnitees or expense reimbursement obligations not yet due and payable) have been paid in full and have been terminated and the any commitments of the Secured Creditor to make any Loan under the Credit Agreement have expired, this Agreement shall terminate. Upon termination of this Agreement or any release of Pledged Collateral in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement, the Secured Creditor shall, upon the

request and at the reasonable expense of Pledgor, forthwith assign, transfer and deliver to Pledgor against receipt and without recourse to or warranty by the Secured Creditor, such of the Pledged Collateral to be released (in the case of a release) as may be in the possession of the Secured Creditor and as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied pursuant to the terms hereof, on the order of and at the reasonable expense of Pledgor, and proper instruments (including UCC termination statements on Form UCC-3 and documents suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or similar domestic or foreign authority) acknowledging the termination of this Agreement or the release of such Pledged Collateral, as the case may be.

Section 17. Reinstatement. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 16, this Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any amount received by the Secured Creditor in respect of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Secured Creditor upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of Pledgor or upon the appointment of any intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar official for, Pledgor or any substantial part of its properties, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

Section 18. <u>Credit Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the rights of the parties hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, including the provisions thereof pertaining to the rights and responsibilities of the Secured Creditor.

Section 19. <u>Notices</u>. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Credit Agreement (with respect to the Secured Creditor), any notice or other communication herein required or permitted to be given shall be in writing shall be delivered and shall be effective as provided in the Credit Agreement.

Section 20. Continuing Security Interest; Assignment. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Pledged Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the payment in full in cash of all Secured Obligations, (b) be binding upon Pledgor, its successors and assigns, and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Secured Creditor hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Creditor and its successors, transferees and assigns; no other Persons (including, without limitation, any other creditor of Pledgor) shall have any interest herein or any right or benefit with respect hereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Creditor may assign or otherwise transfer any indebtedness held by it secured by this Agreement to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to the Secured Creditor, herein or otherwise, subject however, to the provisions of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 21. GOVERNING LAW; TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ARE

GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

SECTION 22. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION AND SERVICE OF PROCESS. ALL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT AGAINST PLEDGOR WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT PLEDGOR ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PROPERTIES, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS, AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ANY JUDGMENT RENDERED THEREBY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY, AND PLEDGOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH RESPECTIVE JURISDICTIONS. IN THE EVENT THAT PLEDGOR DESIGNATES AND APPOINTS ANY PERSON AS ITS AGENT AND SUCH PERSON IRREVOCABLY AGREES IN WRITING TO SO SERVE AS PLEDGOR'S AGENT TO RECEIVE ON PLEDGOR'S BEHALF, SERVICE OF ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURT, SUCH SERVICE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED BY PLEDGOR TO BE EFFECTIVE AND BINDING SERVICE IN EVERY RESPECT. A COPY OF SUCH PROCESS SO SERVED SHALL BE MAILED BY REGISTERED MAIL TO PLEDGOR AT ITS ADDRESS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 19 HEREOF. IF ANY AGENT APPOINTED BY PLEDGOR REFUSES TO ACCEPT SERVICE, PLEDGOR HEREBY AGREES THAT SERVICE UPON IT BY MAIL SHALL CONSTITUTE SUFFICIENT NOTICE. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW OR SHALL LIMIT THE RIGHT OF THE SECURED CREDITOR TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST PLEDGOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.

Section 23. Waiver of Certain Defenses. All rights of Secured Creditor and all obligations of Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (i) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or any other term of, all or any of the Indebtedness, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from any provision of the Loan Documents, (ii) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral given as security for the Indebtedness, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty for all or any of the Indebtedness, or (iii) any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, Pledgor or any third party, other than payment and performance in full of the Indebtedness.

Section 24. <u>CONNECTICUT PREJUDGMENT REMEDY WAIVER</u>. PLEDGOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TRANSACTIONS REPRESENTED BY THIS AGREEMENT ARE COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS AND HEREBY VOLUNTARILY

13

AND KNOWINGLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS TO NOTICE OF AND HEARING ON PREJUDGMENT REMEDIES UNDER CHAPTER 903C OF THE CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES OR OTHER STATUTES AFFECTING PREJUDGMENT REMEDIES AND AUTHORIZES THE SECURED CREDITOR'S ATTORNEY TO ISSUE A WRITE FOR A PREJUDGMENT REMEDY WITHOUT COURT ORDER, PROVIDED THE COMPLAINT SHALL SET FORTH A COPY OF THIS WAIVER.

- Section 25. <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- Section 26. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Section 27. <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- Section 28. <u>Obligations Absolute</u>. To the extent permitted by applicable law, all obligations of Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
- (a) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment, composition liquidation or the like of Pledgor or any other Subsidiary of Pledgor;
- (b) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (c) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (d) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guarantee, for all or any of the Secured Obligations; or
- (e) any exercise or non-exercise, or any waiver of any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this Agreement or any other Loan Document except as specifically set forth in a waiver granted pursuant to the provisions of Section 15 hereof.

Section 29. <u>Future Advances</u>. This Agreement shall secure the payment of any amounts advanced from time to time pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

SIMONIZ USA, INC. (PLEDGOR)

Name: William M. Gorra

Title: President

SIMONIZ SPECIALTY MARKETS DIVISION, LLC (PLEDGOR)

Name: William M. Gorra

Title: Manager

BANKNORTH, N.A. (SECURED CREDITOR)

Name James Hickson

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

### **SCHEDULE A**

### **PATENTS**

(including exclusive licenses)

[See Attached]

RSR/31465/10/535572v2 04/30/03-BOS/

United States		United States	United States	Country
	Vehicle Tire Dressing Applicator	Method and Apparatus for Monitoring and Reporting Handwashing	Polish Composition Forming Hydrophilic Layer and Spray-Away Polishing Process	Name
10/8/ <b>2</b> 002 5/5/ <b>2</b> 020	6,461,429B1	5,945,910 8/31/1999 2/11/2018	5,330,787 7/19/1994 12/2/2011	Patent No. Issue Date Expiration Date
dressing applications being moveable individually into contacting engagement with tires on left and right sides of a vehicle in the track. Each applicator has an applicator pad mounted to a mount but and the mount but is hinged to a frame which allows articulation of the applicator pad into and out of contact with the fires. The applicator pad is configured with a plurality of ordices, each of which ordices receives fluid sprayed from a complimentary spray nozzle. Each ordice has an elongated capillary which assists dispersing fluid into the pad. The spray nozzles emit fluid into the pads for a precidentified amount of time, the spraying being initiated by movement of the vehicle into proximity with the tire dressing assembly	A vehicle tire dressing apparatus according to the present invention comprises left and right dressing apparatus according to the present invention comprises left and right dressing apparatus according to the present invention comprises left.	Nethod and apparatus for monitoring and reporting handwashing at a washstation employs a sensor for signaling the dispensation of a cleaning agent from a dispenser, and a reporting and monitoring module. The module in turn includes an input element, a processor and memory. The module operates in employee and administrator modes, in the employee mode, the module, responsive to the receipt of input data indentifying an employee and of the signaling of the dispensation of the cleaning agent, stores a compliance datas record in the memory for reporting to an administrator. Compliance data can include the employee identifying data, and the time and/or the date. Upon receipt of input data indentifying an administrator, the module recognizes the code and enters the admininstrator mode, displaying compliance data on a display for review. The reporting and monitoring module can also include provision for transferring data reports from the module to a data recorder. The apparatus of the invention is intended to install quickly and easily, at lower cost, in a wide variety of washing stations, and can be used with existing, preinstalled soap dispensers.	A multi-component polish composition and polishing process for a surface. The polish composition comprises a multi-component mixture which when applied to a surface, e.g., the painted surface of a vehicle, under effective drying conditions forms a substantially dry hydrophilic wax-containing film which may be substantially removed from the surface by water rinsing of the surface whereby a hydrophobic protective layer is provided to the surface.	Brief Abstract

### ISSUED UTILITY PATENTS: UNITED STATES

	Name	
Expiration Date	Issue Date	Patent No.
Brief Abstract		

Method for Using Vehicle Tire Applicator Country

6,461,685 B2

A method is disclosed for using a vehicle tire dressing apparatus which includes left and right dressing applicators situated alongside a vehicle conveying track, the dressing applicators being moveable individually into contacting engagement with tires on left and right sides of a vehicle in the track. Each applicator has an applicator pad mounted to a mount bar and the mount bar is hinged to a frame which allows articulation of the applicator pad into and out of contact with the tires. The applicator pad is sprayed from a complimentary spray nozzle. Each orifice has an elongated capillary which assists dispersing dual into the pad. The spray nozzles emit fluid into the pads for a precelermined amount of time, the spraying being initiated by movement of the vehicle into proximity with the tire dressing assembly.

United States

### PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS - ALL

Country	United States
Name	Applicator Pad for Use with an Apparatus for Applying a Fluid to the Tires of a Vehicle
Serial No. Filing Date	10/164,170 6/5/2002
Brief Abstract	A vehicle tire dressing apparatus according to the present invention comprises left and right dressing applicators situated alongside a vehicle conveying track, the dressing applicators being moveable individually into contacting engagement with tires on left and right sides of a vehicle in the track. Each applicator has an applicator pad mounted to a mount bar and the mount bar is hinged to a frame which allows articulation of the applicator pad into and out of contact with the tires. The applicator pad is configured with a plurality of orifices, each of which orifices receives

### **ISSUED UTILITY PATENTS: FOREIGN**

	Name	Falent No.	
>		I SOUG DAIG	
Country		Expiration Date	Brief Abstract
Canada	Method of Preparing and Packaging Automobile Wax	1,258,932	Multi-phase paste and liquid polish compositions having improved gloss life and water resistance durability are obtained by providing an oil external emulsion phase containing arminofunctional polysiloxane, and a water external emulsion
ļ		8/29/1989	phase containing dimethyl polysiloxane. The oil external emulsion phase and the water external emulsion phase and the water external emulsion phase are packaged in the same container or in separate containers in a
		8/29/2006	manner as to keep each phase separate from the other phase until the polish compositions are applied to a surface to be polished. The method of preparing and packaging the multi-phase polish compositions is also disclosed.
Europe	Polish Composition Forming Hydrophilic Layer and Spray-Away Polishing Process	0545872	A multi-component polish composition and polishing process for a surface. The polish composition comprises a multi-component mixture which when applied to a surface, e.g., the painted surface of a vehicle, under effective dryingconditions
		3/12/1997	forms a substantially dry hydrophilic wax-containing film which may be substantially removed from the surface by water rinsing of the surface whereby a hydrophobic protective layer is
		87/2012	provided to the surface.
Great Britain	Polish Composite Forming Hydrophilic Layer And Spray-Away Polishing Process	0545872	A multi-component polish composition and polishing process for a surface. The polish composition comprises a multi-component mixture which when applied to a surface, e.g., the painted surface of a vehicle, under effective dryingconditions
		3/12/1997	forms a substantially dry hydrophilic wax-containing film which may be substantially removed from the surface by water rinsing of the surface whereby a hydrophobic protective layer is provided to the surface.

8/7/2012

# PENDING TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS - ALL

	United States	Chico	I Initiad States	United States	2	Country
	AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CONTRACT		MOTORISTS WISE USE SIMONIZ		SIMONIZ TIRE SHINER	Mark
	36 Providing extended warranty paint programs.		3  Polishing and cleaning preparations for automobiles, furniture, and woodwork.	moving vehicle	7  A machine having a mechanically actuated applicator for applying the dressing to these on a	Goods
2/13/2003		43/2002	78/119,142	8/9/2001	76/299, 140	Serial No. Filling Date

	Country	2		
AQUA-LOCK	Mark			
Preparations for cleaning polishing and waving automotive surfaces 1 804 750	Goods			
1 004 750	Int'l Class	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	CHALLE CITATES

United States	United States	United States	United States
GENTLE TOUCH	DR. SIMO (design only)	DETAILER'S CHOICE	AQUA-LOCK
Automobile washing services.	Providing extended warranty protection programs for the interior and exterior surfaces of automotive vehicles.	Preparations for cleaning and polishing and waxing automotive surfaces.	Preparations for cleaning, polishing and waxing automotive surfaces.
1,438,326 4/28/1987 37	2,254,701 6/22/1999 36	1,894,755 5/23/1995	1,894,759 5/23/1995

Country			
Mark			
Goods			
Int'l Class	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	

		United States		United States			United States			United States	- :
		MOTORISTS WISE SIMONIZ (stylized)			MASTER WAX			IT'S LIKE DRIVING A NEW CARAGAIN!			WIPES
		Hard paste waxlike material for providing a coating or film particularly for protective and preservative purposes, and for use on automobiles, furniture, and the like.			Preparation for beautifying and protecting surfaces.			Carwashing and car cleaning and detailing services.			Pre-moistened towels in a closable dispenser for cleaning and protecting interior and exterior automotive surfaces.
20	9/15/1953	580,021	4	12/25/1962	742,534	37	5/26/1998	2,160,500	23	11/12/2002	

Country			
Wark			
Goods	•		
Int'l Class	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	

United States			United States			United States			Cillied States	
·	ROYALE (stylized)			PRISM			PERMA SCENTS (stylized)			ONCE AGAIN
	Automotive cleaner wax.			Automotive wax.			Air fresheners and deodorizers principally for use in automobile interiors and rooms, namely homes, offices and hotels.			Restoration products for masonry, wood and metal such as paint and varnish removers and masonry cleaners
2/11/1975 3	1,004,413	ω	9/7/1976	1,047,454	(5)	6/6/1995	1,897,282	ω	3/22/1983	1,231,602

United States			United States			United States		United States		Country
•	SIMONIZ			SIMONIZ			SIMONIZ		SEALTITE	Mark
	Rug shampoo.			Car wash preparations.			Chrome and metal cleaner in liquid form, and for a tar solvent in liquid form.		Pneumatic tire sealant.	Goods
12/17/1968	862,125	ω	9/3/1968	855,781	ω	9/9/1952	563,838	 7/2/2002	2,589,037	Reg. No. Reg. Date Int'l Class

			Tribol Otatas
1,613,464	Floor care prepartions, namely, cleaners, strippers, restorers, 5.6-sealers, finishes and buffing compounds.	SIMONIZ	
Intl Class	Goods	Mark	Country
Reg. Date			
Reg. No.	Re		

United States United States United States United States SIMONIZ Bar/Sun Design (design only) SIMONIZ & Design (solid bars) SIMONIZ Automotive cleaners, washes, polishes, waxes, bug and tar removers and polymers and polymer treatment preparation. Automotive polishes, waxes washes, cleaners, and chrome and metal cleaners. Services of cleaning, washing, polishing, buffing and waxing automobiles and other vehicles and their parts, including, but not limited to, the cleaning and polishing of automotive surfaces, detailed cleaning and polishing of all parts of automobiles and other vehicles, cleaning and shampooing of uphoistery and carpeting, tire and chrome cleaning, and cleaning and applying protectant to vinyl and 3/20/1990 1,587,378 2/13/1996 1,956,438 1,625,221 ω 9/18/1990 ယ अ 11/27/1990 ω

2,172,710	Ca	SIMONIZ EXPRESS DETAIL	
Reg. No.  Reg. Date  Int'l Class	Reg. No.	Mark	Country

United States

United States		United States			United States		
SIMONIZ (stylized)			SIMONIZ (stylized)		SINCE 1911 & Desian	SIMONIZ QUALITY SEAL GUARANTEED	
Cleaning and polishing compounds, in both paste and liquid form, for any painted, lacquered, enameled, or porcelain surface, as on automobiles, furniture, and the like; a paste, wax-like, material for polishing floors and providing a preservative coating therefor; a paste and a liquid material for polishing any painted, lacquered, enameled, or porcelain surface and providing a preservative coating therefor.			Hard paste waxlike material for providing a coating or film particularly for protective and preservative purposes and for use on automobiles, furniture, and the like			Automotive polishes, waxes, washes, cleaners, and chrome and metal cleaners.	
563,837 9/9/1952	ω	7722/1952	561,771	ω	2/27/1996	1,958,831	37

ω

TRADEMARK REEL: 002739 FRAME: 0124

7/14/1998

Mark		
Goods		
Int'l Class	Reg. Date	Reg. No.

	United States			United States			United States			United States		
	•	SUPERPOLY			SUPER BLUE		PRODUCTS	SMARTWASH HOUSEHOLD			SIMONIZ (stylized)	
		Preparations for cleaning and polishing automobile bodies and other surfaces.			Automotive wax, wash, polish and cleaner.		war originening agents, all of the foregoing goods being for domestic use.	Laundry and dish detergents; glass cleaning preparations; non-abrasive all-purpose cleaning preparations; laundry detergents with brightness cleaning preparations; laundry detergents			Floor wax.	
ω	10/4/1988	1,506,742	ω	12/7/1993	1,808,727	ω	10/26/1999	2,289,121	ω	6/12/1956	628,491	

	Country
SYSTEM 5	Mark
Automotive paint sealers; Automotive paint cleaners and polishes; For providing extended warranty paint protection programs.	Goods
2,209,031	Reg. No. Reg. Date Int'l Class

United States

VISTA

Combination floor cleaner and polish.

745,623

2/26/1963

6/4/1957

ω

646,267

6/2/1998

अ

2,161,912

2, 3, 36

12/8/1998

United States

VISTA

Car wax and cleaner.

United States

TODAY IS A GREAT DAY FOR A CAR WASH

Car washing services.

United States

Mark		
Goods		
Int'l Class	Reg. Date	Reg. No.

WINTER WAX Cleaning and polishing composition for use in protecting automotive vehicle surfaces. 761,098 12/3/1963 1/22/2002 ဖ

United States

United States

WASH CLOCK

Computerized soap dispenser for identifying individuals and recording the times when the individuals wash themselves.

2,532,365

Country

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS: FOREIGN

Reg. Date	Reg. No.

Int'l Class

TMA220,016

Canada

Country

Mark

Goods

PRISM

Automotive wax.

4/15/1977

TMA372,888

Canada

SUPERPOLY

Preparations for cleaning and polishing automobile bodies.

9/7/1990

8/13/1994

701430

Bleaching preparations and other substances for household and laundry use; starch, blue an doptical whiteners; stain removers; cleaning, polishing, scouring and abrasive preparations and substances; waxes, creams and other substances for waterproofing, preserving or bleaching leather, imitation leather reather substitutes and articles made therefrom;

China

SIMONIZ (English Version)

ω

Paints and painters' materials, namely materials in solid paste, etc.

Mexico

SIMONIZ

N

4/1/1952

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS: FOREIG

Puerto Rico			Puerto Rico			Mexico	į		Mexico		Country
	SIMONIZ			SIMONIZ			VISTA			SINONIS	Mark
combination cleaner polish (or wax) for floor, polishing cloths, and scouring pads.	Polishing and/or cleaning preparations in general, waxing and/or coating preparations in general, rubbing compounds, a liquid		liquid form.	A hard paste wax-like material for providing a coating or film particularly for protective and preservative purposes and for polish for use on automobiles it infilter and the like and a tar solvent in			Automotive wares, polishes and cleaners.			Abrasive and polishing materials	Goods
7/13/1955	9424	ω	3/10/1952	8279	ω	1/1/1963	111660	3,4	11/25/1987	337,067	Reg. Date Int'l Class

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS: FOREIGN Reg. No. Reg. Date

	Puerto Rico			Puerto Rico			
		VISTA (block letters)				SIMONIZ	Mark
		Paste wax.				Cleaning compounds in both paste and liquid form, for any painted, lacquered, enameled or porcelain surface, as on automobiles, furniture, etc.	Goods
ω	6/30/1995	36736	4, 16		3/10/1952	8280	int'i Class

TRADEMARK REEL: 002739 FRAME: 0130

RECORDED: 05/08/2003